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This research gives residents of Powell a voice.
't allows them to express opinions on myriad issues,
and, in doing so, provides city officials important
data as planning for the future continues.

Similar studies were conducted in
2008, 2010, 2012, 2014, 2016, 2018, and 2021.
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Data were collected using two methodologies: telephone interviews and an
online questionnaire.

Each methodology provided data from approximately 190 respondents for a
sample totaling 381 Powell residents.

The Margin of Error for a random sample of 381 elements is <+4.95 percent-
age points at the 95 percent level of confidence.

The sampling frame (i.e., the lists of residents from which the sample was
drawn) included files provided by (1) the City of Powell and (2) a firm with an
expertise in sample development. Both sources included registered voters as
well as residents not registered.

Data were collected from July 27 to August 15, 2023.



* The telephone interviews averaged 19 minutes in length; the comparable
figure for the online questionnaire is 17 minutes.

- To compensate for limitations in the data-collection process, the combined file
of respondents was weighted on key demographics to reflect known popula-
tion parameters.

Actual” INVIREYAll Phone ROLIIMNGIE Actual” BNVIREYM Phone BOLIIMGLE

(weighted) (weighted)
Younger than 25 7% 7% 14% 0% Male 52% VA 00% WY
25 to 34 9% 9% 6% 12% Female 48% 48% Y 56%

African Amer. 1% 1% 1% 1%
Asian 7% 7% 6% 8%
White 88% IV 88% MRy
Other 4% 4% 5% 3%

35 to 44 24% PLYA 27%
45 to 54 21% 21% 21%
55 to 64 16% 16% 13%
Older than 64 23% 23% 19%

*SOURCE: U.S. Census Bureau, QuickFacts, 2022 / tData were weighted to reflect known population parameters.



The methodology informing this research differs from the approach employed
in the seven previous studies. Specifically, the latter were limited to telephone

interviews with registered voters. It should not be surprising if this difference
is responsible for at least some shift in opinions.






Four out of ten residents consider Powell an exceptional place to live.
This figure continues a slight downward trend that began in 2018.

As a place to live, Powell is ..

2023 95%
Exceptional 2023: 42%
° (o)
42% 2021 2021: 46% e
5018 2018: 51% 959
2016: 56%
2016 94%
2014 I 7%
2012 I 5%
Better I o
Disappointing — than average 200 2%k
1% o
® Just okay >3% 2008 I o
4%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Better than average M Exceptional

Q5: All things considered, as a place to live, would you rate Powell exceptional, better than average, just okay, or disappointing?



Three out of four residents believe that Powell is heading in the right direction.
Though little has changed since 2016, the comparable
figures were higher in 2014 and 2012.

Powell’s Direction

2023 | 77%
2021 [N 75%
2018 N 75%
2016 [ 74%
2014 [ 80%
2012 [ 8%
y— 2010 [ 79%
track 2008 |, 7%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Right direction
77%

Not sure
7%

M Right direction

Q6: As you look to the future, is Powell heading in the right direction or is it off on the wrong track? 9



For two out of three residents, Powell’s small-town atmosphere
continues to be the city’s greatest strength. Many
also value the city’s numerous amenities.

Small-town atmosphere 65%

Numerous amenities 35%

Convenient location 27%

Quality schools 18%
Friendly residents 15%
Good housing 12%

B Like most about living in Powell

Q7: All things considered, what do you like most about living in Powell? (open-ended question) 10
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Powell's police are held in high regard by almost every resident ...
... as they have been for years.

Powell Police

2023 1 I 55
2021 D 5c%
20t | I 55
2016 | I 3%

Very satisfied
83%

Somewhat 2014 DN 94%
satisfied
16% 2012 N 99%
2010 I 05
— Spmeyvhat
AN d'SSﬁE}Sf'ed 2008 D 96%
(0]
Very 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
dissatisfied
<1%

Somewhat satisfied M Very satisfied

Q8(a): As a resident of Powell, how satisfied are you with each of the following? 12



Seven out of ten residents are very satisfied with city-sponsored events ...
.. up slightly from 2018.

City-Sponsored Events

2023 N 96%
Very satisfied
72% 202 I 03
2018 I 89%
2016 D, 01%
Somewhat 2014 I 0%
satisfied
24% 202 I o/%
2010 D 93%
Somewhat 2008 I o+%
— dissatisfied
Not 39, 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Very digg/:)tisﬁed s%/:)e Somewhat satisfied M Very satisfied

Q8(b): As a resident of Powell, how satisfied are you with each of the following? 13



Satisfaction also is high with Powell's parks and open spaces ...

City’s Parks / Open Spaces

2023 I o1%
Very satisfied
59% 2021 DN 89%
Somewhat
satfec 2016 I 6%
32%
2016 I o4
2014 I 02%
2012 N 92%
2010 D 86%
SeieniE: 2008 D o1%
dissatisfied 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Very dissatisfied %
29, Somewhat satisfied M Very satisfied

Q8(c): As a resident of Powell, how satisfied are you with each of the following? 14



... Parks and Rec programming ...

Parks and Rec Programming

2023 I 67
Very satisfied
46% 2021 DN 89%
Somewhat
S 20¢ I GS5%
41%
2016 I 5%
2014 DN 54%
2012 R
2010 I 7
— Somewhat
dissatisied I 3
\ 5o 2008 83%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Not  Very dissatisfied o
s6uO;Oe 2% Somewhat satisfied M Very satisfied

Q8(d): As a resident of Powell, how satisfied are you with each of the following? 15



... and snow removal.

Snow Removal

2023 D 85%
Very satisfied
58% 2021 D 88%
Somewhat
e 2018 I
27% 0
2016 I 9%
2014 I o3%
2012 D 94%
Somewhat
dissatisfied 2010 P 90%
13%
2008 D 90%
. 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Very dissatisfied
2% Somewhat satisfied M Very satisfied

Q8(f): As a resident of Powell, how satisfied are you with each of the following? 16



In short, most residents, once again, are satisfied with the
services and amenities the city provides.

Very or Somewhat Satisfied with City-Managed Services and Amenities

99%

96%
91%
| I I | |
Police City-sponsored Parks / open Parks / rec Snow removal
events spaces programs
MW 2023 2021 2018

Q8(a-d, and f): As a resident of Powell, how satisfied are you with each of the following? 17






Three out of four residents are satisfied with Powell’s city council.
The percentage of residents very satisfied has increased.

Powell City Council

2023 3%
Very satisfied
6% 2021 5
satistie 2018 66%
47% - 0
2016 - 65%
N?tzlg/l:re 2014 N 69%
2012 - 72%
Very 6%
dissatisfied 2010 I °
O,
M 2008 N 64%
Somewhat
dissatisfied 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

19
& Somewhat satisfied M Very satisfied

Q8(e): As a resident of Powell, how satisfied are you with each of the following? 19



Eight out of ten residents are satisfied with how city officials
maintain the community’s streets and roads ...
... down slightly from 2018.

Maintaining Streets & Roads

Very satisfied
43%

Somewhat
satisfied
39%

Very
dissatisfied
3%

Somewhat
dissatisfied
15%

Q9(e): How satisfied are you with the overall performance of city officials in each of these areas?

2023

2021

2018

2016

2014

2012

2010

2008

I 2
I 5c%
I o
I o
I
I 7
I G5
I 5

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Somewhat satisfied M Very satisfied

20



Eight out of ten residents are satisfied with how city
officials manage Powell’s finances ...
.. up again from 2018.

Managing City Finances

2023 B 82%
Very satisfied
27% 2021 e 78%
Somewhat
satisfied 2018 60%
559% - 0
2016 B 7
2014 B 7
Not sure
1% 2012 N 70%
Very 2010 I 70%
dissatisfied
1% 2008 B 2%
Somewhat
dissatisfied 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

6%
° Somewhat satisfied M Very satisfied

Q9(j): How satisfied are you with the overall performance of city officials in each of these areas? 21



Most residents are satisfied with the efforts of city
officials to keep them informed.
Here, little has changed since 2016.

Keeping Residents Informed

2023 I 0%
Very satisfied
32% 2021 I 80%
Somewhat
L 2018 I 2
48%
2016 BN 53%
2014 BN 76%
Not sure
e 2012 s
Very
dissatisfied 2010 -
2%
2008 -
Somewhat
dissatisfied 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

17%

Somewhat satisfied M Very satisfied

Q9(g): How satisfied are you with the overall performance of city officials in each of these areas? 22



Three out of four residents are satisfied that city
officials listen to their concerns ...
... as they have since 2018.

Listening to Concerns of Residents

2023 _ 75%
Very satisfied
23% 2021 _ 76%
Somewhat
satisfied 2018 73%
529 _ @
2016 - 66%
Not sure 2014 B 69%
6%
2012 _ 73%
Very
dissatisfied 67%
o 2010 . 7
2008 B 60%
Somewhat
dissatisfied 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
15%

Somewhat satisfied M Very satisfied

Q9(i): How satisfied are you with the overall performance of city officials in each of these areas? 23



Three out of four residents also are satisfied that city officials
are finding solutions to local issues ...
.. up significantly from 2016.

Finding Solutions to Local Issues

2023 N 73%
Very satisfied
18% 2021 N 74%
Somewhat
satisfied 0
55% 2018 B 68%
2016 N 62%
Not sure
9% 2014 N 63%
2012 I 71%
Very
dissatisfied 2010 I 61%
3%
2008 B 58%
Somewhat
dissatisfied 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

15%

Somewhat satisfied M Very satisfied

Q9(d): How satisfied are you with the overall performance of city officials in each of these areas? 24




Once again, seven out of ten residents are satisfied with
how city officials are planning for the future.

Planning for the Future

2023 - 71%
Very satisfied
18% 2021 B 2%
Som_ev_vhat
(0]
2016 BN 69%
Not sure
8% 2014 B 7%
Very 2012 - 2%
dissatisfied
4% 2010 B 71%
2008 N 66%
Somewhat
dissatisfied 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

17%

Somewhat satisfied M Very satisfied

Q9(a): How satisfied are you with the overall performance of city officials in each of these areas? 25




Satisfaction is lower in other areas, including
managing residential growth ...

Managing Residential Growth

2023
Very satisfied
23% 2021
Somewhat
satisfied
o0 2018
2016
2014
Not sure
<1% 2012
Very
dissatisfied 2010
8%
2008
Somewhat
dissatisfied
27%

Q9(b): How satisfied are you with the overall performance of city officials in each of these areas?

0%

B 65%
I 4%

B 64%
I 63%
I 68%

o
5

B 73%

25% 50%

Somewhat satisfied

75%

M Very satisfied

100%

26




... managing commercial growth ...

Managing Commercial Growth

Very satisfied
19%

Somewhat

satisfied
Not sure
1%

Very
dissatisfied
1%

Somewhat
dissatisfied
25%

Q9(c): How satisfied are you with the overall performance of city officials in each of these areas?

2023

2021

2018

2016

2014

2012

2010

2008

0%

B 63%
I 70%
N 68%
B 61%

D 62%
. 2%

N 58%
B 59%

25% 50% 75% 100%

Somewhat satisfied M Very satisfied

27




... and, after a significant bump in 2021, the city’s efforts
to manage traffic.

Managing Traffic

2023 N 62%
Very satisfied
7% 2021 D 74%
Somewhat
62% satisfied 2018 - 56%
Not 45%
ot sure
<1% 2016 W 34%
Very 2014 W 35%
dissatisfied
12% 2012 B 45%
2010 B 45%
2008 B 43%
Somewhat
dissatisfied 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
25%

Somewhat satisfied M Very satisfied

Q9(h): How satisfied are you with the overall performance of city officials in each of these areas? 28




Though a majority of residents are satisfied with the performance of city
officials as they manage and plan on the community’s behalf ...
... In several areas satisfaction has declined since 2021.

Very or Somewhat Satisfied with City Officials: Managing and Planning

82% 82% 80%
75% 73% 71%
| | I I | | | |
Maintaining Managing Keeping Listening to Finding Planning Managing Managing Managing
roads city finances residents residents solutions to for the residential commercial traffic
informed local issues future growth growth
Sorted from highest to lowest B 2023 2021 2018

Q9(a-e and g-j): How satisfied are you with the overall performance of city officials in each of these areas?

29



Most residents expressed trust and confidence in city officials
when addressing important local issues.
Though slight, the change since 2021 is positive.

Trust and Confidence

A great deal

24%
2021:20%

Fair amount
57%

2021: 60%

2021: 809
Not sure 021: 80%

1%
None at all
4%
2021: 2% °

Not very

. 0 much
2021: 16% 14%

Q10: How much trust and confidence do you have in Powell’s city officials when it comes to handling important local issues? 30






Only three out of ten residents patronize a store or restaurant in downtown
Powell at least once a week, as they have in the past.
At least one reason is obvious ...

Patronizes Downtown Powell Stores / Restaurants

2023 NN 29%

« 0y . . .
At least once Parking is a big issue down

a week 2021 N 28%  there and it hurts businesses.”
299, 2-3 times
a month 2018 [N 26% “It's not easy to park
31% and hang out.”
(o)
2016 N 32% “If things were consolidated
2014 - around some parking and a dense
population of shops and
2012 - restaurants, that would be great.”
Less than “If | could get downtown without driving or
once a 2010 - parking, | would go there and dine
month — or shop more often.”
16% -

0% 259 50% 75% 100%
Once a month ’ ’ ’ ’ ’

(o)
24% B At least once a week

Q15: How often do you patronize the stores and restaurants in downtown Powell?

32




Seven out of ten residents are satisfied with the
city’s efforts to revitalize downtown ...
... down slightly from 2021.

Revitalizing Downtown

2023 BN 78%
Very satisfied
33% 2021 D 84%
Somewhat
¥ . 2018 _____JEZ
(0}
2016 BN 73%
2014 I
Not sure
% 2012 I 55
Very 749
dissatisfied 2010 ] °
(o)
" 2008 o
Somewhat
dissatisfied 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
14%

Somewhat satisfied M Very satisfied

QI(f): How satisfied are you with the overall performance of city officials in each of these areas? 33



According to three out of four residents, downtown Powell has changed
for the better over the past few years.
Positive perceptions have grown over time.

Downtown Powell

2023 N 74%
Much better
9% 202 I 7
2018 I 5%
Somewhat
better 2016 I 62%
45%
2014 -
2012 -
Not sure
20% 2010 -
2008 -
/ 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Much worse Somewhat worse
2% 4%

Somewhat better B Much better

Q12: Over the past few years, has downtown Powell changed for the better, changed for the worse, or can't you say? And, is that much (better / worse)? 34




For many residents, the highest priority for downtown Powell (among
several suggested) is additional pedestrian-friendly features.

"High” Priority

2023 2021

More pedestrian-friendly features 30% 70% 67%

More parking 25% T oss%  45%

Broader assortment of restaurants, including o . .
specialty food shops _ cct >1% >1%

More opportunities for family entertainment - 11% 53% 58%
Continuing DORA weekends - 8% 529 47%

More boutiques . 3% 18% 16%
More service-oriented retailers I 1% 7% 1%

B Highest priority

Q14: Which of these would you make your highest priority? / Q13: For each of the following suggestions, tell me if you would make it a high, medium, or low priority for downtown Powell. 35






When residents (unaided) identified issues, concerns, and problems local officials
should consider their highest priorities, managing the flow of traffic within Powell
was mentioned most often, followed by keeping the community safe.

A Since 2021
Managing the flow of traffic within Powell 32% t (+12 pp)
Keeping the city safe / having enough police officers 22% (+2 pp)
Maintaining or repairing infrastructure 18% (+5 pp)
ploving gty (g moe buineses oiatle | I 1o £ oo
Controlling growth, residential and / or commercial - 15% (+1 pp)
11% l (-10 pp)

Lowering taxes / keeping taxes low

M Highest priorities

Q4: When you think of issues, concerns, or problems facing the City of Powell, what should your local city officials consider their two or three highest priorities? (open-ended question) 37



When residents were asked what
Powell needs more of,
dozens of suggestions were offered.

Q11: As you look ahead, say, three to five years from now, what would you like to see more of in Powell? (open-ended question) 38



More walkability. Some shopping More landscape Green spaces for parks open to all
areas are not well-connected, not Improvements age groups, senior housmg options, ...
charming in any way, and there are n the area and and a 9-hole qolf course for juniors,
limited outside-dining choices. entry ways women, and seniors.
Consider a [downtown] Consistency A more robust network of
bypass and close road to and thoughttul planning for shared-use paths.
cars ... add more bike routes commercial and residential | would like the four corners area
including overpasses / properties that better the o b Dle by sidewall
tunnels to eliminate aesthetics .. so it's charming 0 pe OCC?SS/ © ‘g/ S{ cwaik-or
road crossings .. and cohesive. path in all directions .

All of the land from the cigar shop to the train tracks should be on the table ... it should be
redeveloped in a way that maintains the charm of downtown Powell, but also allows for new business

and continued expansion of the downtown area ... We want more parking, more restaurants, and
more retail so folks don’t feel like they have to go to Bridge Park or downtown.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS APPEAR IN A SEPARATE DOCUMENT 39



Have more community
places to gather
in downtown Powell.

Encourage shops to
expand business hours and
allow more innovative
shops and concepts to be
part of downtown Powell
instead of the same old ..
recycled concepts.

| would like to
see a senior
center for Powell.

Public
art

More activities
for all ages, ie.,
a movie theater

Pickleball

and soccer, and more sit-down
courts

restaurants, not fast food

I'd love to see a community center with a theatre for local
groups, a public pool that isn’t run by a private organization,
and a dog park would be lovely.

~ Have more .. the core intersection should become sites
interesting things for mixed-use construction that encourages
to do in the

occupation and shopping in that area. This
would transform downtown Powell from being
sparse, uninteresting commercial strips and

create a district for commerce, enter-

downtown area.

There is really no
reason to go there
other than the
restaurant.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS APPEAR IN A SEPARATE DOCUMENT

More parks for baseball, softball,

tainment, and affordable, sustainable living.

40



Choosing from eight capital projects the city has identified, a plurality of
residents considered easing the flow of traffic their highest priority.

"High" Priority
2023 202]
Easing traffic flow through downtown Powell _ 38% 60% 41%
Repairing, maintaining, and adding bike paths _ 20% 66% 61%
Repairing and maintaining streets and curbs _ 18% 69% 69%
Renovating storm sewers - 10% 40% 40%
Investing to maintain the city’s parks - 7% 62% 68%

Developing new parks . 4% 31% _

Adding new services and programs
) % 2% 9 -
with additional staff I ° 14%

Keeping city-owned buildings well maintained I 1% 15% 17%

M Highest priority

Q20: Which of these capital projects should the city make its highest priority? / Q19: As | mention each [capital project], tell me if the city should make it a high, medium, or low priority. 41
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Half of Powell’s residents follow the city on social media. The most common
followers are women, residents 35 to 54, and households with children.
The most popular platform is Facebook.

Follow Powell on Social Media

Follow Powell

39% Male

57% Female
22% < 34 yrs
67% 35 to 54 yrs
36% =55 yrs
59% Children

No
52%

33% No children Following the city on social media
46% Right direction is slightly more common among

57% Wrong track residents who believe that Powell
\ J j\is off on the wrong track.

Instagram _ 32%
X (Twitter) [ 14%

Nextdoor . 9%
LinkedIn I 3%

Powell Bubble | <1%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

M Follows Powell on social media platform

Q29: Do you follow Powell on social media? / Q30: On which social media platform — or platforms — do you follow Powell?

43



For a plurality of residents, the city’s social media is the primary
source of news and information about Powell.
Overall, digital sources dominate.

A Since 2021
Powell's social media 42% (0 pp)
4 . ~N
Powell's website 279 These increases may
" " | & well be a function of a (+15 pp) t

sampling frame that, for

26% the first time, included | (+19 pp) t
the city's email list.

Powell's weekly e-newsletter

Mailings from the city
(Powell’s quarterly newsletter)

3% (+2 pp)

25% (*)

Columbus Dispatch, online

Local TV media I 3% (-5 pp)

*Not mentioned in 2021 B Most common source of Powell news / info

Q28: Other than friends and family, where do you get most of your news and information about Powell? (open-ended question) 44



Half of the city’s residents visited Powell's website over the
last three months, up from 2021.

Visited City’s Website in Last 3 Months
The content sought
most often involved events
(46%) and parks and

recreation (13%). Yes

50%

2021:36%

Most visitors
(86%) easily found
the information
they sought.

No
50%

Q31: Have you been to the city's website during the past three months? / Q32: The last time you visited the city’s website, why did you go — in other words, what were you looking for? Was it
easy or difficult to find? 45



Among residents who accessed the city’s website, two out of three (67%)
considered it exceptional or better than average ...
... up dramatically from 2021.

City Website Rating

Exceptional
8%

Disappointing Better than
2% average
59%

Just okay
31%

Q33: Overall, is the city’'s website exceptional, better than average, just okay, or disappointing?

2023

2021

2018

2016

2014

2012

2010

2008

0%

¥ 56%

25% 50%

Better than average

75%

M Exceptional

Exceptional /
Better than
average

72% Phone
61% Online

100%

46




Two out of three residents have engaged with city officials or participated
In a city-organized event or program over the past few years. The most
common interactions involved events, including the Powell Festival.

Engaged with Powell Most Common Engagement Activities

50% Events (e.g., concerts, fireworks, DORA)

No
32% 2.6% Powell Festival
16% Recreational programming
(e.g., class, camp, sports)
127 City council or committee meetings
10% Memorial Day activities and parade
Not sure :
59, 97 Farmers market / street festivals

Q16: Over the past few years, have you engaged with any city officials or participated in any events or recreational programming sponsored by the City of Powell? / Q17: Can you share some

specifics? (new / open-ended question) 47



Why have you not engaged with We're senior Whe/z | call | really do not know
any city officials or participated citizens and to talk to a about them, and usually
. , . city official it King i :
In any events or recreational those things can be days parking 1s an Issue.
programming sponsored by are geared before | /'do not go to
the City of Powell? for families. hear back. Powell Fest because it is
a nightmare to park.
They don't {’95 very The parks and rec programs are Man t1
talk to people child-r e/atga’. geared towards children and ang times .
the old- The bonfire, o il ; ; the recreational
fashioned way. the third AmIIes, NOt many teendge, programming takes place
| don't have whatever, it’s young adult, or adult programs. during the worlkday
Facebook and children Attending a council coffee event or too close to when |
that's the only everywhere. doesn’t often fit my schedule. get off work.
means they It’s lovely,
use to talk to but y)oth/‘y)g
people. for adults. Been here forty years plus: same old stuff

P
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS APPEAR IN A SEPARATE DOCUMENT COV?t 0’ 48



| do not know
who they are, their
function, or their
agenda.

| didn’t want to ride my bike
to downtown Powell because |

don’t want to ride in the streets.

| feel like I'd die. [Otherwise],
| would go to more events.

It's difficult Not very
to getin attended ...
contact with and not very

them. well done.

It's not easy to get downtown
from my neighborhood (Deer Run) on a bicycle,

and there’s not enough parking if | have to drive.
And, | don’t know any city officials.

Lack of outreach
and information
on what to
enqgage in.

A lot of My kids are older and most of their
programming activities are for younger children. And,
is geared you can’t find parking.
toward families
with young | work fifty-pl
i yrpius Just time
kids and we hours a week and have and
are etmpty two small kids. My time nterest
nesters. o . .
/s a little tight. Things did

not interest
They have not reached out to me. me.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS APPEAR IN A SEPARATE DOCUMENT
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Six out of ten residents agree that Powell is a diverse community.
Those who strongly agree increased notably since 2021.

Powell is a diverse community

Agree strongly

279, Agree
somewhat
2021: 18% 34%
Not sure
1%
. Disagree
Disagree some%vhat
strongly 19%

9%

Q21: | have several statements about diversity and inclusion in Powell ... tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly. 51



Two out of three residents believe that Powell is welcoming to people of all ages.
Since 2021, more residents now believe that Powell is welcoming to
people of all races and ethnicities, and to people of all income levels.

Powell s welcoming to people of all ... A Since 2021
ages O pp)
religions 46% (-2 pp)
races and ethnicities 46% t (+7 pp)
physical abilities 43% (-2 pp)
political beliefs _ 38% (-3 pp)
sexual orientations _ 34% (+1 pp)
income levels - 21% t (+4 pp)

M Agree strongly

Q21: | have several statements about diversity and inclusion in Powell ... tell me if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly. 52
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Residents of Powell consider the city an appealing place to live.

Today, however, fewer residents consider Powell “exceptional,” a trend that
began in 2018.

Despite this trend, most residents still believe that Powell is heading in the
right direction.

Powell’s small-town atmosphere continues to be a highly-valued community
asset. Residents also praise the city’s police and amenities, including city-
sponsored events, the city's parks, and parks and recreation programming.

Once again, satisfaction with city council, overall, is higher than it was prior to
2021, especially in areas involving streets and roads, the city’s finances, and
keeping residents informed. That said, satisfaction with city council declined in
other areas, including the managing of residential and commercial growth, as
well as traffic.

54



Though most residents are satisfied with the city’s efforts to revitalize the
downtown area, slightly fewer are very satisfied. On the other hand, positive
impressions of downtown Powell have never been greater.

As the effort to revitalize downtown Powell continues, residents seek more
pedestrian-friendly features, followed by additional parking and a broader
assortment of restaurants, including specialty food shops.

When residents identified issues, concerns, and problems local officials should
consider their highest priority, managing the flow of traffic within Powell was
mentioned most often, up significantly since 2021.

Social media — Facebook, in particular — is, again, the dominant source of news
and information about Powell.

55



Two out of three residents have engaged with city officials or participated in a
city-organized event over the past few years. The Powell Festival was event
mentioned most often.

A majority of residents agree that Powell is a diverse community. Those who
strongly agree increased notably since 2021.

Though a majority of residents strongly agree that Powell is a welcoming
community to people of all ages, fewer than half believe the same is true for
the other categories measured. This year, however, more residents believe that
Powell is welcoming to people of all races, ethnicities, and levels of income.

56



Questions?



This research was conducted by
Saperstein Associates, Inc.
4942 Reed Road
Columbus, Ohio 43220
(614) 261-0065



